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The Chan?:e 

1. The charge against the Defendant, Dr LAU Chi k泊， is: 

“Thαt he, being α registered medical prαctitioner, wαs convicted αt Eαstern 

Mαgistrates ’ Courts on 15 June 2022 offour counts ofthe offence ofpublishing 

飢 obscene αγticle, which is an 咪的ce punishα＇ble with imprisonme肘， contr的 

to section 21 (1)(1α）。if the Control ofObscene αnd Indecent Articles Ordinαnce, 

Chαrpter 390, Lα•ws ofHong Kong ’, 



Facts of the case 

2. 	 The name of the Defendant has been included in the General Register from 

1 July 2012 to the present. His name has been inclu吐ed in the Specialist 

Register under the Specialty of Orthopaedics & Traumatology since 

2 October 2019. 

3. 	 The Defendant and a female X, a nurse (“Madam X’'), became acquainted during 
work and developed into a romantic relationship in June 2016. They broke up 
in September 2016. Madam X started a new romantic relationship with a male 
Y (“Mr Y") and both of them got married. 

4. 	 On 14 May 2020, Mr Y's friend added Mr Y into a telegram group named “HK 
謂教人妻之綜合 J 谷～香港人加油”（“Telegram Group 1”) upon seeing 

one wedding photo of himself and Madam X posted there. After being added 
to Telegram Group 1, Mr Y saw the wedding photo being posted by the 
Defendant on 14 May 2020 at 2356 hours. 

5. 	 At around 0107 hours on 16 May 2020, Mr Y found someone posting one photo 
of a naked Madam X, performing oral sex for a male at Telegram Group 1 with 
15,986 members. Madam X recalled that the Defendant took the naked photo, 
when they were still lovers, without Madam X’s consent at a hotel in 2016. 

6. 	 At around 1836 hours on 17 May 2020, Mr Y found someone posting a photo of 
anake吐 Madam X, with her breasts exposed, in Telegram Group 1. 

7. 	 At around 1432 hours on 22 May 2020, Mr Y found one naked video (17 seconds) 
of Madam X exposing her breasts and pubic hair on another telegram group 

“大人仿玩具’， (“Telegram Group 2”) with 10,011 members. Madam X 

claimed that the video was taken by the Defendant when they were lovers in 
2016. Mr Y then requested the administrator of Telegram to delete the video. 

8. 	 At around 1545 hours on 22 May 2020, Mr Y again saw the previously deleted 
video (17 seconds）。f Madam X being posted inτelegram Group 2. 

9. 	 On 26 May 2020, the police arrested the Defendant. The Defendant was 
charged with four counts ofthe offence ofpublishing an obscene article, contrary 
to section 21(1)(a) of the Contr叫 of Obscene and Indecent Articles Ordinance, 
Cap. 390多 Laws of Hong Kong. 

2 



10. 	 On 15 June 2022, the Defendant was convicted after trial at Eastern Magistrates' 
Courts in Case No. ESCC 2394/2020 of all four counts of the offence of 
publishing an obscene article. On 29 June 2022, for each count, the Defendant 
was sentenced to 9 months' imprisonment, with 1 month in charges (2) to (4) to 
run consecutively to charge (1), making a total term of imprisonment to 12 
months. 

11. 	 The Defendant appealed against his conviction and sentence. By judgment 
dated 18 April 2024, the Court of First Instance dismissed the Defendant's 
appeal against conviction and sentence. On 6 June 2025, the Appeal 
Committee of the Court of Final Appeal in F AMC 19/2024 ordered that the 
Defenda肘，s leave to appeal be dismissed. 

Findi泌的 of the Inauirv Panel 

12. 	 The offence of publishing an obscene article is an offence punishable with 

imprisonment under section 21(1)(a) of the Control of Obscene and Indecent 

Articles Ordinance, Cap. 390, Laws of Hong Kong. Accordingly, our 

disciplinary powers under section 21(1)(a) of the Medical Registration 

Ordinance （“MRO’，）缸e engaged. 

13. 	 Section 21(3) of the MRO expressly provides that: 

“Nothing in this section shall be deemed to require an inquiry pαnel to 

inquire into the question whether the registered medical prαctitioner 

was properly convicted but the pαnel mαy consider any record of the 

case in which such conviction wαs recorded and αny other evidence 

which may be αναilable αnd is relevαnt as showing the nαture and 

gravi伊 ofthe Q加nce. ” 

14. 	 We are therefore entitled to take the said conviction as conclusively proven 

against the Defendant. 

15. 	 Accordingly, we find the Defendant guilty of the 吐isciplinary offence as charged 

against him. 
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Sentencing: 

16. 	 The Defendant has a clear disciplinary record. 

17. 	 In line with our published policy, we shall give cre吐it to the Defendant for his 

在ank admission and full cooperation throughout the disciplinary proceedings. 

However, given that there is hardly any room for dispute in a disciplinary case 

involving criminal conviction, the credit to be given to him must necessarily be 

of a lesser extent than in other cases. 

18. 	 We bear in mind that the pu中ose of a disciplinary order is not to punish the 

Defendant but to protect the public from persons who are unfit to practise 

medicine and to maintain public confidence in the medical profession by 

upholding its high standards and good reputation. 

19. 	 We have considered the character reference letters as submitted and the 

Defenda帥，s contributions to the community. 

20. 	 The offence of publishing an obscene article is very serious. What the 

Defendant did had tarnished the reputation of doctors in Hong Kong. 

21. 	 It is clearly stated in paragraph 27.2 of the Code of Professional Conduct 

(2016 edition) that a particularly ser臼us view will likely be taken in respect of 

offences involving indecent behaviour. 

22. 	 We gratefully adopt what the learned Magistrate said in his reasons for sentence 

in Case No. ESCC 2394/2020, as follows: 

‘ n whαt I 戶un挂 the defendαnt to have done were very serious crimes αnd so 

dαmαging to others ’, people ’s lives .. 

... As I sαid, whαt the defendαnt did to PWJ αnd PTf弓， inpαrtic叫做， PW2, were 

horrible. I hα~ve no doubt thαt the incident changed their lives. Without going 

into detαil ofthefiαct ofthe cαse αgαin， αll I cαn sαyαt this stα， ge is thαtlcαnnot 

even begin to imαgine what they both hαrve gone through or αre going through 

αnd pro』αbly will go through becαuse of this cαse. The feα＇r, distress, 

humiliation αndshαme thαt they both hα＇Ve to go through is simply unimαginαhie. 

Anyone with some common sense knows thαtαnythingput on the internet, it stays 

there forever. There is simply no wαyyou cαn erαse somethingfrom the internet. 
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There αre αt least two αg穹的αting/actors in this cαse: 

(I) According to PW2, the intimαte photos αnd videos were taken without her 

consent αnd, ifshe knew 泣， she would definitely not allow the defendαnt to do 泣， 

sowhαt the defendαntdidwαs betrαya! oftrust ofPW2, who trusted him becαuse 

oftheir intimα＇fe relαtionship bαck then. 

(2) With respect, whαt the defendαnt did wαs not momentαry stupidity . . . T月lhαt 

the defi切dαntdidwαspremeditatedαndpersistent. He first posted the wedding 

photo ofPWI αnd PW2 in the group αn忌， when the video wαS taken down by the 

αdministrαtor, αs requested by PWJ, for the first time, he posted the sαme video 

αgαin within several hours. The defendαnt knew very well whαt he wαs doing 

αnd they were not αcts done impulsively 

While I accept thαt the photos αndvideos mαy not be the most obscene ofits kin品， 

however, to PW2, it is the most intimα紹， privαte imαges αnd video and what the 

defendαnt did seriously violαted her privαc弘 Now she cαn never be sure 

whether these photos or videos αre still out there in the internet, shared by 

strαngers. The impαct on not only PW2 but also PWI’的 her husbαnd, will be 

enduring αnd we cαn never be sure what the impαct would be done to their 

relationship ... ” 

23. 	 The Defendant proposed to us to impose a 3-year supervision plan. We do not 

find the said proposal appropriate. 

24. 	 In }iis mitigation, we do not see the Defendant has shown any remorse. There 

is no apology whatsoever to Madam X and Mr Y. 

25. 	 It is essential in our view to maintain amongst members of the public a well­

foun吐ed confidence that any medical doctor whom they consult will be a person 

ofunquestionable integrity, probity and trustworthiness. Any person who lacks 

these essential attributes can hardly be a fit and proper person to practise 

medicine. 

26. 	 Taking into consideration the nature and gravity of the case and what we have 

heard and read in mitigation, we order that the name of the Defendant be 

removed from the General Register for a period of 9 months. 
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27. 	 We have considered carefully whether the operation of the removal order should 

be suspended. We do not consider it appropriate to suspend the operation of 

the removal order for the reasons aforesaid. 

Dr CHOI Kin, Gabriel 


Chairperson of the Inquiry Panel 


The Medical Council of Hong Kong 
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